
Please ask for  Democratic Services
e-mail: democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
Committee - COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE SUB-

COMMITTEE
Date & Time - WEDNESDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2018 

AT 2.00 PM
Venue - NORFOLK ROOM, ELIZABETH 

HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two 

working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is available, this 
will be provided, and reported to Committee.

Membership

Councillor E. Gould
Mrs T. Hewett
Mrs J. Hollis

Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr W.H.C. Smith

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE 
REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONES

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date:20 March 2018 

Public Document Pack



Community Governance Sub-Committee
Wednesday, 28th March, 2018

Page(s)
herewith

1. APOLOGIES 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Members 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the 
Localism Act 2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the 
meeting room as stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

3. STAGE 1 CONSULTATION RESPONSES 3 - 41
Report of Mark Robinson, Executive Member Governance.

4. NEXT MEETING 
To make the necessary arrangements for the next meeting.



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Mark Robinson, Executive Member Governance

To: Community Governance Sub Committee

Author: Sue Daniels, Electoral Services Team Leader

Subject: Stage 1 Consultation responses

Purpose: To consider the responses to the stage 1 consultation, and agree the 
recommendations to go forward for consideration as part of the Stage 2 
consultation.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That members consider the responses to the Stage 1 consultation, and agree draft 
recommendations to be considered at Stage 2 consultation.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Council agreed on 2nd November 2017 to carry out Community Governance Reviews for the 
parishes of Carbrooke, Great Ellingham and Thetford. Council also agreed to the creation 
of the Community Governance Sub-Committee to oversee the reviews and report back to 
Council for final approval.

1.2 Terms of Reference for the reviews were subsequently agreed at a meeting of the 
Community Governance Sub-Committee on 12th December 2017.  This was followed by 
publication of the Notice of Reviews, together with the Terms of Reference on 8th January 
2018. 

1.3 A Community Governance Review is a review of the whole or part of a district to consider  
one or more of the following: 

 creating, merging, altering or abolishing parishes; 
 the naming of parishes and the style (i.e. whether to call it a town council or 

village council etc.) of new parishes; 
 the electoral arrangements for parishes – the ordinary year of election, the 

size of the council, the number of councillors to be elected and parish 
warding; 

 grouping parishes under a common parish council, or de-grouping parishes. 

1.4  Under the legislation the District Council must aim to ensure that community governance in
 the area under review: 

 reflects the identities and interests of the community in that area  
 is effective and convenient 
 takes into account any other arrangements for the purpose of community 

representation or community engagement 

1.5 When considering this, the Council must have regard to two key principles:- 

 the impact of community governance arrangements on community cohesion; and 

3

Agenda Item 3



 the size, population and boundaries of any new local community or parish. 

1.6 The recommendations must take account of any representations received and should be 
supported by evidence that demonstrates any proposed arrangements take account of 
these criteria.  It is desirable that a pa
[...]
ices Team Leader
Telephone Number: 01362 656870
Email: elections@breckland.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No 

Exempt Decision: No 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service 

Appendices attached to this report:  
Appendix A to Appendix I. 

5

mailto:elections@breckland.gov.uk


Appendix A

Carbrooke

Consultation Question

Carbrooke Parish Council has requested to increase the size of the parish council from 
seven to nine councillors, to reflect substantial growth in the village.

Guidance

Carbrooke parish currently has an electorate of 1,649 electors.  The parish is spread over a 
wide geographical area with population groupings in Carbrooke old village and the Blenheim 
Grange, Ash Tree, Beech Tree and Maid Marian estates.    

What considerations cover the number of parish councillors?

The government has advised ‘that it is an important democratic principle that each person’s 
vote should be of equal weight so far as possible, having regard to other legitimated 
competing factors when it comes to the election of councillors’.  The number of parish 
councillors for each parish council shall not be less than five, and there is no maximum 
number. However the National Association of Local Councils (NALC) suggests that the 
minimum number of councillors should be seven and the maximum twenty five. 

Number of parish councillor guidelines (NALC)

Electors Councillors Electors Councillors
Up to 900 7 Up to 10,400 17

Up to 1,400 8 Up to 11,900 18
Up to 2,000 9 Up to 13,500 19
Up to 2,700 10 Up to 15,200 20
Up to 3,500 11 Up to 17,000 21
Up to 4,400 12 Up to 18,900 22
Up to 5,400 13 Up to 20,900 23
Up to 6,500 14 Up to 23,000 24
Up to 7,700 15 Up to 45,000 25
Up to 9,000 16

The Government’s guidance is that ‘each area should be considered on its own merits, 
having regard to its population, geography and pattern of communities’. Council’s should 
take account and pay particular attention to existing levels of representation, the broad 
pattern of existing council sizes w
[...]
enheim Grange 
serious consideration should be given to moving the Blenheim Grange development into the area of Watton Town Council because the complex nature of the 
housing and social issues which can be better addressed within the governance of Watton Town Council. A Town Council are better placed to secure 
significant Government funding where as Carbrooke Parish is not. My view is that the Parish Council in Carbrooke should not be increased but remain as 
it is, with its boundary covering Carbrooke Village and the two estates at Ashtree Park and Beech Tree. Since Blenheim Grange has been part of 
Carbrooke Parish a significant amount of Parish  resource has been soaked up in trying to fix a number of complex issues associated with that location 
which seems inappropriate when taking the geography of this location into account and its historic association with Watton rather than Carbrooke.  

C0002

I have lived in Carbrooke Village on and off since I was a child, I am now in my 40's. During that time Carbrooke Village has changed as most places 
have but the development at Blenheim Grange which was built on the old RAF Watton site has resulted in the Village being swamped with really difficult 
issues that its Parish Council have been struggling to deal with. I don't really understand why this development was classed as being in Carbrooke as 
the old boundary line between Watton and Carbrooke was at the Aerolite Garage. My suggestion would be to redraw the boundary line so that Blenheim 
Grange and the new development which is now being built up there are covered  under Watton Town Council which is more suited to dealing with some of 
the issues there rather than allow Carbrooke Parish Council to shoulder the burden. In terms of Carbrooke Parish Council i think the number of 
Councillors should be reduced to the number before the Blenheim Grange development happened.  

C0003

I have lived in Carbrooke Village since 1984 and worked as a plumbing and heating engineer at addresses all around Breckland. In my opinion the old 
RAF base at Watton was always part of Watton, it was never part of Carbrooke. Then suddenly the Parish Council in Carbrooke at the time of the 
Blenheim Grange development wanted the RAF base in Carbrooke because they thought that they would get more money for the Village from the new people 
moving in there. Well that didn't happen because the developer went bust and loads of people needing social housing moved in. Carbrooke Parish council 
was never geared up to take on something like that. If you want a common sense view more Blenheim Grange back to Watton where it should have been in 
the first place, Carbrooke made a mistake taking that on now they need to fix it.

C0004 Agree with the proposal 
C0005 I agree with the proposal and fully support the application

8



Appendix C

Great Ellingham  

Consultation Question

Great Ellingham Parish Council has requested an extension to the southern boundary of the 
parish of Great Ellingham to meet the natural boundary provided by the A11; this currently 
lies within the parish of Attleborough (Queens and Besthorpe Parish Ward).   

Guidance

Section 95 of The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (LGPIH) 
sets out the considerations which must be made when making changes (if any) to the 
electoral arrangements which apply to a parish council. In this instance 95 (5) (c) applies the 
desirability of fixing boundaries which are, and will remain, easily identifiable.  

It should be noted that a principle council (in this instance Breckland Council) cannot amend 
district ward boundaries, as this power rests with the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (LGBCE) and any proposed  ward boundary changes would require 
their permission. Therefore, even if the review concluded that the administrative boundary of 
the parish should change, the current district ward boundaries would remain unchanged, 
until such time as the LGBCE 
[...]
'. It is clear that the primary reason for the request is to increase the land area with 
potential to supply the 'five year housing land supply'.  Development is already spreading the village rapidly along Long 
Street.  Further building will increase the demands on infrastructure already failing to meet the growing demand.  
Increasing the built area increases surface water runoff; a chronic problem currently within the village, increases 
traffic volume on Long Street (where speeding and high through traffic volume on a road lacking pedestrian walkways is 
already at a dangerous level), increases demand on outdated and overloaded telecoms services already failing.  Improved 
surface water drainage, more provision and protection for pedestrians, telecoms upgrades... must come before any more 
housing developments or increasing the potential for built expansion of Great Ellingham.

10



Appendix E

Thetford

Consultation Question

Thetford Town Council wishes to extend its boundary to include the new Sustainable Urban 
Extension area (SUE) - this area currently lies within the parishes of Croxton and 
Brettenham & Kilverstone. The Town Council has also asked to increase its size from 16 to 
20 councillors, to reflect the increased area.  This would mean there were additional 
councillors in the Thetford Town Council Wards of Boudica (+1), Anne Bartholomew (+1), 
Castle Ward (+2)

Guidance

The current electorate of the parish of Thetford is 17,058.  The government has advised ‘that 
it is an important democratic principle that each person’s vote should be of equal weight so 
far as possible, having regard to other legitimated competing factors when it comes to the 
election of councillors’.  The council notes that the number of parish councillors for each 
parish council shall not be less than five.  There is no maximum number. The National 
Association of Local Councils (NALC) suggests that the minimum number of councillors 
should be seven and the maximum twenty
[...]
hes Croxton and Brettenham & Kilverstone.

Central to the concept of sustainable communities is community cohesion.  The impact of 
community governance on cohesion is an important factor when taking decisions about 
community governance arrangements. 

It should be noted that a principle council (in this instance Breckland Council) cannot amend 
district ward boundaries, as this power rests with the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (LGBCE) and any proposed  ward boundary changes would require 
their permission. Therefore, even if the review concluded that the administrative boundary of 
the parish should change, the current district ward boundaries would remain unchanged, 
until such time as the LGBCE consent to amend them.

It should also be noted that if, as part of a community governance review, a principle council 
wishes to alter the electoral arrangements for a parish/parish ward whose existing electoral 
arrangements were put in place within the previous five years, the consent of the LGBCE is 
required. The current warding arrangements for the town of Thetford were agreed in July 
2014 as part of a district wide review; therefore any proposals to implement any changes to 
the current arrangements before July 2019 would require the consent of the LGBCE.

Consultation Feedback

The total number of responses received as part of the stage 1 consultation was in total 525

A total of 400 responses supported the proposal, whilst 109 were against and 16 where the 
response is unclear as to the respondent’s intention. 

The data is broken down further by parish in the table below:

Agree Disagree Unclear Total No of 
Responses

Croxton 5 31 0 36
Brettenham & 

Kilverstone 6 50 0 56

Thetford 389 28 16 433

Total 400 109 16 525

Copies of all comments received are attached in Appendix F  

12



Catalogue number Thetford Community Governance Review Responses - Appendix F

T0001
Agree that the expansion area becomes part of Thetford, those individuals
[...]
our hands. 

T0176
I agree we should extend the boundary to include the new housing development. Considerations should be made to provide extra resources and 
infrastructure I.e. doctors, dentists, police, schools etc as these are already stretched.

T0177 I agree with moving the Thetford Boundary to include the SUE.
T0178 Yes I agree we should expand the boundary. Why should the villages get the same services,but pat less council tax.
T0179 I disagree with this proposal  

T0180

I agree with the proposal to move the Parish boundary. It is unfair that new residents will be using Thetford's already stretched resources 
whilst paying a greatly reduced council tax. Extra funds provided by council tax collected from the new houses would help provide more 
services in Thetford.

T0181 I agree with the proposals.  People using Thetford amenities should contribute to paying for them.

T0182
I just add that I think the boundary should be changed to incorporate the new Kingsfleet development which includes Croxton, Brettenham and 
Kilverstone etc

T0183
I just add that I think the boundary should be changed to incorporate the new Kingsfleet development which includes Croxton, Brettenham and 
Kilverstone etc.

T0184

Re Thetford Town Council request to absorb SUE area into it's parish council which surly only drivan by money ie council tax receipts.  The 
last time in the early 2000s that Thetford tried unsuccessful to take over parts of Croxton after a number of meetings between 
Norfolk,Breckland Thetford Council and the residents of Hill House Lane and Heathland Drive Croxton the matter was referred to the 
appropriate central government department who came back with the answer that Hill House Lane and Heathland Drive Croxton would never become 
part of Thetford and that answer would be set in stone.  So surly Thetford can not now expect to take over parts of Croxton or is the 
decision of central government in 2000 to be disregarded

20



T0185

As a resident of the con
[...]
roxton Parish Council is an historic boundary and we wish it to remain 
so in perpetuity.

T0199

As a resident of Hill House Lane I would like to put forward my views on the forthcoming proposal to alter the Parish Boundaries. Ideally 
we would like to remain as we are in Croxton, but see it as inevitable that we will become part of Thetford in due course.   This will 
adversely affect us financially leading to higher Council Tax.  So we propose that Hill House Lane and Heathlands Drive has special 
dispensation and our Council Tax rates remain at the same level as Croxton. Also if said change of address has to be altered on legal 
documents and Land Registy, then we should also receive compensation for this. We will be interested in your views on this.

T0200 We disagree with the proposed amendment and want Brettenham to remain as it is now
T0201 We object to this proposal and wish Croxton to keep their own Parish Council

T0202
Please find attached my views on the Governance Review, which I would like you to take into consideration on this matter. I strongly agree 
with Thetford Town Council proposals. LINK TO CORRESPONDENCE

T0203 LINK TO CORRESPONDENCE
T0204 I would prefer Brettenham to remain independent to preserve the rural nature and that Arlington way remain in Brettenham.
T0205 I agree with Thetford Town Council's proposal to extend it's boundary.   This is a common sense proposal.

T0206
I agree with Thetford Town Council's proposal to extend it's boundary.   This is a common sense proposal encompassing the new 5000 houses 
into Thetford

T0207 LINK TO CORRESPONDENCE

T0208
We have lived in Hill House Croxton since we purchased the building plot in 1983 and we are strongly against being integrated into the 
Thetford boundary

T0209

This is the third time in the last 20 years this issue has arisen and my views are that my best interests are not to be handled by Thetford 
Town Council. I am in favour of being in the village environment that is Croxton whi
[...]
t there is already sufficient political representation 
in the town, & even with the increase of population due to the SUE, there would be adequate representation at Parish Council level, under 
the present arrangements of the Croxton Parish Council incorporating the first tranche of the SUE, & & the Kilkverstone/ Brettenham PC 
supporting the remainder in the future. There are already plans underway due to the studies undertaken by the Joint Neighbourhood Plan 
whereby extra facilities such as a Dr’s surgery & Community Centre are proposed. Although there may have to be a modest increase in the 
precept. It would not be necessary to match the considerable sums already levied by the Thetford Town Council. Thus again, I strongly 
recommend that this proposal to absorb these rural villages/parishes into the Thetford Town Council is resisted.

TO219
I think the boundary should be moved, if your going to build 5000 new homes in Thetford then they should pay the same rates as 
Thetfordians!! 

T0220 Agree

T0221

The new houses must be in Thetford and pay the Thetford council tax as this is where the new residents will be using Thetford facilities 
which will need to be increased ready for the new residents.  There are no services within the parishes of Croxton or Kilverston , shops, 
schools, doctors, dentists etc. The existing services in Thetford  are starved of revenue now and need the additional revenue from the new 
development to be able to supply the services the new residents will need and expect if they are going to move into the area, otherwise the 
new development could become a big white elephant!

T0222

I disagree with Thetford Town Council's proposal. This appears to me to be nothing less than a 'land grab' in order to increase its income 
potential. Parish boundaries are historic and although the nature of the demographics of a parish will change over time, the boundaries 
should not be changed to increase the wealth of a neighbouring parish at the expen
[...]
t any time shows that this town will not be able to absorb such a vast expansion. A much slower, more 
gradual expansion would be more appropriate, but I suspect that minds are closed to pragmatism in this matter. Anyway, for what one local 
person thinks, there you have it.

T0227 Agree

T0228

The Thetford Sustainable Urban Extension should be part of the Parish of Thetford. Residents will “look towards” Thetford and be seen as 
part of the town. They will use the amenities of Thetford. Neither Croxton nor Kilverstone provide any comparable amenities. The A11 is now 
the “natural” northern boundary of Thetford.

T0229
We  think it only right and fair that all people living within the Thetford area should pay the same since we all use the same amenities 
and services . There should be total equality .

T0230 I agree we should all pay the same, unless you are a pensioner, in which case you should pay nothing.
T0231 I agree with the proposal to include the new housing (Thetford SUE) should be included within the boundaries of Thetford Town Council

T0232

I believe the residents of these new houses should pay the same Council Tax as the residents of Thetford. They will use the town's services 
which are overstretched. Living on Castle Lane since 1996 I have seen how busy the lane has become with people using it as a short cut to 
get to the Bury Road. People living in these new houses will do the same placing a bigger tax burden on the town's residents and making 
what is already a dangerous road even more dangerous. If they use the facilities they should pay for them too. After all people along my 
road pay the highest Council Tax in the area. Nothing has been done about the use of this lane so why should we have to put up with people 
who are not residents using it too. 

T0233
The boundary should be moved to allow the new housing to be within Thetford parish in order that the parish precept be credited to Thetford 
parish. Thus residents in the new housing would b
[...]
UE 
will be using the Facilities already in existence in Thetford:- a)Doctors, Dentists, Pharmacies. b)schools and nurseries, c) Banks, shops, 
supermarkets, building societies, d)parking facilities, e)cinema, f)Library, g)Churches, h) Employment opportunities and Job Centre, i) 
Cemetary,  2) Because of the above deatiled at 1) it is surely only right that there should be input via Council Tax to the Thetford Parish 
Precept.  Anything else would be grosely unfair - NB I understand property in Arlington Way is xxxx not within Thetford Parish Council.

T0298

We believe that the new SUE should be incorporated within Thetford and NOT Brettenham and Kilverstone for the following reasons: 1. 
Thetford is not a rich town and needs development. As a governor of Thetford Academy and Director of Education for the East Midlands 
Academy Trust (which has several Thetford Primary Schools) we are in a position to understand the needs of young families in the town and 
our personal view is that they need all the support they can get. This will be surely be enhanced by including the new SUE within Thetford 
thereby increasing monies available for local democratic control of local services. 2. Families in the SUE will use the same facilities and 
would gain sense of ownership by contributing to them on the same basis as other families in the town.3. We are sure residents of villages 
outside Thetford do not wish to feel that they pay for facilities they do not benefit from. We are largely  a rural community of retired 
people who chose a rural lifestyle and knew that there was no bus service, street lighting etc etc. We do not wish to feel we are included 
in a part of Thetford as far as provision of services, and the concerns of the two areas are very different. We also feel that the rural 
quiet nature of our villages may be compromised by this proposal. There are very few families with young children in our villages. 4. We 
assume that our Parish Council at present has little 
[...]
uced as much as reasonably possible. 

T0319 Agree with proposal.
T0320 I support the proposal to bring the SUE into Thetford

T0321
I agree to the proposal that the boundary should be moved. Why should Thetfordians have to pay more to enable others to use facilities for 
free.

T0322
I agree with the proposal , living where i do these new homes are going to be literally 5 minute walk away yet are at the moment going to 
come under croxton which is a 5 /10 minute drive away , how can that be right

T0323 Agree, I believe the Town will need the extra money to provide resources for the expansion.

T0324
I agree with the proposal of Thetford Town Council to extend its boundary to include the new Sustainable Urban Extension area (SUE) and to 
to increase its size from 16 to 20 councillors, to reflect the increased area. 

T0325
I agree with the proposal of Thetford Town Council to extend its boundary to include the new Sustainable Urban Extension area (SUE) and to 
increase its size from 16 to 20 councillors, to reflect the increased area.

T0326
The boundaries should be moved so council tax is paid to help the upkeep and services of Thetford as the new occupants will be using these 
amenities. 

T0327

I disagree with the proposal. Why should we pay council tax for services that are not within our boundary. It is bad enough the council 
doesn’t listen when we say we didn’t want another gym but new restaurants and places for the children to go in town and now you want us to 
pay extra council tax that most people cannot afford for someone else to pay less. It’s not fair on families already living hand to mouth. 

T0328
The Thetford boundary should be moved to include the 5000 new houses that will effectively be in Thetford, and not in the Parish of Croxton 
or Kilverstone, and include existing buildings in the new boudary

T0329 I agree with the proposal as those living in the new area will prodominately be using Thetford services but not contributing to Thetford 
T0330

Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE

Held on Wednesday, 28 March 2018 at 2.00 pm in
Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Councillor E. Gould
Mrs J. Hollis
Mr M. J. Nairn

Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr W.H.C. Smith

Also Present
Mr T. J. Jermy - District Councillor, Thetford Burrell Ward
Mr R King - Chairman, Croxton Parish Council
Mr M. Engwell – Vice Chairman, Brettenham & Kilverstone Parish Council

In Attendance
Sue Daniels - Electoral Services Team Leader
Rory Ringer - Democratic Services Manager
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader

Action By

7/18 APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Cllr T Hewett.

8/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hollis indicated that a comment had been made in her name 
as part of the Thetford Consultation, but that she had not pre-
determined any decisions and would consider all of the available 
evidence presented as part of the meeting and would make any 
decisions on the evidence before her and with an open mind.

9/18 STAGE 1 CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

 (a) Carbrooke  

Carbrooke Parish Council had requested to increase the size of 
the Parish Council from seven to nine councillors, to reflect 
substantial growth in the village.

Five responses were received with mixed responses to the 
consultation.

Cllr Gould stated that many parishes had trouble in filling parish 
vacancies, and would an increase in membership lead to 
problems with filling the extra seats. 



Community Governance Sub-Committee
28 March 2018

2

Action By

The Electoral Services Team Leader indicated that Carbrooke 
Parish Council traditionally has always filled all of its vacancies. 

Cllr Smith was supportive of the proposal to increase the size of 
the parish council.

The options members considered were to:
 Agree to increase from 7 to 9
 No change to current arrangements

It was RESOLVED and members agreed to a 2nd stage 
consultation recommending an increase from 7 to 9 for 
Carbrooke Parish Council in line with the national guidance from 
NALC: The National Association of Local Councils (NALC) 
suggests that the minimum number of councillors should be 
seven and the maximum twenty five. 

 (b) Great Ellingham  

Great Ellingham Parish Council had requested an extension to 
the southern boundary of the parish of Great Ellingham to meet 
the natural boundary provided by the A11; which currently lies 
within the parish of Attleborough (Queens and Besthorpe Parish 
ward).

Three responses had been received in response to the 
consultation and all disagreed with the original proposal.

Great Ellingham Parish Council had requested an extension to 
the southern boundary of the parish of Great Ellingham to meet 
the natural boundary provided by the A11; which currently lies 
within the parish of Attleborough (Queens and Besthorpe Parish 
ward).

Members had regard to three consultation responses. They 
were mindful that all three were opposed to the proposal, but 
also that this represented a very low response rate and they 
could not necessarily be considered representative.

The Democratic Services Manager reminded members that 
DCLG guidance suggests that where possible natural 
boundaries should be used as the defining line.  

Cllr Smith said residents within the area had made a request to 
Great Ellingham Parish Council to move into the Great 
Ellingham parish, rather than remain in Attleborough.  He felt 
that the consultation responses received were predominantly 
based on the Local Plan consultation, and not reflecting the 
Community Governance Review request.

Cllr Gould suggested that the boundary should be extended to 
the natural boundary of the B1077

Members agreed with the proposal.



Community Governance Sub-Committee
28 March 2018

3

Action By

It was RESOLVED and members agreed to a 2nd stage 
consultation on extending the parish boundary to the natural 
boundary with the B1077, in line with DCLG Guidance that 
boundaries should be and remain easily identifiable.

 (c) Thetford  

Thetford Town Council had requested an extension to the Parish 
boundary to include the new Sustainable Urban Extension area 
(SUE) which currently lies within the parishes of Croxton and 
Brettenham & Kilverstone.  The Town Council had also asked to 
increase its size from 16 to 20 councillors to reflect the 
increased area.  This would mean additional councillors in the 
Thetford Town Council Wards of Boudica (+1), Anne 
Bartholomew (+1) and Castle Ward (+2).

Members were informed of an error at the top of page 12; the 
report referred to two prior extensions to the Parish Boundary, 
when in fact the extension relates to the Settlement Boundary 
and not the Parish Boundary.

Members took into account the unequal populations of the 
parishes and considered the proportion of the population that 
responded, rather than total numbers. Members were mindful 
that Thetford residents who had responded in favour of the 
proposal represented 2% of the population of that parish (there 
were very few Thetford residents who responded that they were 
opposed to the proposal). Croxton and Brettenham & 
Kilverstone residents who had responded that they were 
opposed to the proposal represented 12% of the population of 
that parish (there were very few Croxton and Brettenham & 
Kilverstone residents who had responded that they were in 
favour of the proposal).

Members were made aware that if they were minded to consult 
at the second stage, with a view to extending the Parish 
Boundary to include the SUE area, it would be advisable to 
consult on including the properties in Hill House Lane, and 
Heathlands Drive which are currently in the Parish of Croxton 
within the proposed Thetford Boundary.

Cllr Jermy was pleased to see the number of responses, and 
was struck that a number of residents in Croxton and Kilverstone 
were supportive of the proposal. In his view Sustainable Urban 
Extension (SUE) development was part of Thetford.

Mr Engwell, the Vice-Chairman of Brettenham & Kilverstone said 
the area of development mostly affected was in the parish of 
Kilverstone. The general view of the Kilverstone residents was 
that they did not want the Thetford parish boundary to move and 
would prefer to stay rural and not urban.

Cllr Gould suggested that it was premature to consider these 



Community Governance Sub-Committee
28 March 2018

4

Action By

proposals at this stage, especially when the additional houses 
had not yet been built. 

Members also felt that, before making such a significant change, 
those who would in due course live in the SUE area should be 
consulted, and this should be carried out when the houses are 
occupied.

Cllr Nairn asked how many dwellings were in Croxton and 
Kilverstone at the moment, and what the expansion would 
mean. It was confirmed that 350 houses would be built over the 
next 3 to 5 years.  He agreed with Cllr Gould and suggested that 
it was premature to consider Thetford Town Councils proposals 
at the moment.

Cllr Smith added there had been a view for some considerable 
time that the parishes should not be obliged to have changes 
forced upon them, and that any income from future development 
should be shared across all involved.

Cllr Jermy said the first tranche of houses would be built on the 
new development shortly. He had no strong feelings about the 
number of councillors.  

Cllr Nairn felt that Hill House Lane and the Heathlands Drive 
area should not be excluded from the consultation, if members 
were minded to agree the Thetford proposal.

It was felt that residents from the neighbouring parishes all used 
the amenities of Thetford a small number of these amenities are 
provided by the Town Council. It was identified that residents 
from other areas (including residents of Thetford) utilised the 
Croxton Play area as it was felt it provided for a safe 
environment

Mr Engwell reiterated that the residents of Kilverstone did not 
want to become part of the town and wanted to protect the rural 
status.  

It was RESOLVED and members agreed to a 2nd stage 
consultation that no change to the current arrangements be 
proposed at this time for the following reasons: 

1. 2% of Thetford residents had indicated that they were in 
favour of the boundary change whilst 12% of the 
Croxton, Brettenham and Kilverstone residents had 
indicated that they were opposed the boundary change, 
and

2. Before making such a significant change, those living in 
the SUE area should be consulted, and this should be 
carried out when the houses are built and occupied.



Community Governance Sub-Committee
28 March 2018

5

Action By

10/18 NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held in July.

The meeting closed at 3.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


